
AGENDA 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

November 21, 2017 

1. Approval of Minutes – November 7, 2017

2. Approval of Claims

The City Council will be hearing public comments on the following agenda items:     _____

Anyone desiring to view the Open Meetings Act may do so.  The document is available for
public inspection and is located on the south wall of the Council Chambers.

The City Council may go into closed session to discuss certain agenda items to protect the
public interest or to prevent the needless injury to the reputation of an individual and if
such individual has not requested a public hearing.

3. Action on the appointment of a City Treasurer- Finance Director — Mary Beth Porter

4. Action to terminate the City of Wayne’s group health insurance with Blue Cross Blue
Shield and enroll with United Healthcare — Gary Boehle, 
Elkhorn Agency 

Background:  Gary Boehle, the City’s group health insurance agent, advised us that 
he received the proposed 2018 renewal rates from Blue Cross Blue Shield.  The same 
were going to be increasing by 40.65%.  Staff asked Gary to obtain a proposal from 
United Healthcare, the only other group health insurance carrier in the State of 
Nebraska.  He found a plan that is comparable to the City’s current plan, with 
minimal change in the premiums.  The deductibles will increase from $6,350/$12,700 
to $6,550/$13,100, and with the self-insuring that the City does, the additional out-of-
pocket expense to the employee will be $40/$80.  Gary will be at the meeting to go over 
the new proposed plan and to answer any questions you may have.   

Recommendation:  Staff recommendation is to terminate coverage with Blue Cross 
Blue Shield and approve United Healthcare as the new group health insurance carrier 
for the City effective January 1, 2018. 

5. Action on the recommendation of the LB840 Citizens Sales Tax Advisory Committee
— Wayne Area Event Center – to deny changing their 
previously awarded LB840 loan to an LB840 grant 

Background:  The Wayne Area Event Center was requesting that their previously 
awarded LB840 loan be changed to an LB840 grant.  The Council previously 
approved $350,000 as a 3%, 10-year loan.  The recommendation for approval of this  
change failed by a vote of six nays and 0 ayes.  Both the 2016 application and the 2017 
application are in the packet for your review. 

6. Resolution 2017-98: Accepting Bid and Awarding Contract on the purchase of a
Bobcat 5600 to Nebraska Harvestore, Norfolk, NE, in the 
amount of $50,049.03 

(Amended: 11/20/17)



Background:  Lowell Heggemeyer obtained three bids for the purchase of a Bobcat 
5600.  The low bid was from Nebraska Harvestore of Norfolk in the amount of 
$50,049.03.  The high bid was from Sooland Bobcat of Sioux City in the amount of 
$53,726.61.  The bids, along with a photo of what the piece of equipment looks like is 
enclosed in the packet.  $53,500 was placed in this year’s budget for this purchase, 
and is split between the Street and Park Departments.  Lowell’s recommendation is 
to accept the bid of and award the contract to Nebraska Harvestore of Norfolk for 
$50,049.03. 

7. Ordinance 2017-33 Amending Wayne Municipal Code Title VII Traffic Code,
Section 78-130 Prohibited Parking; Southeast Quadrant of the 
City (Second Reading) 

8. Ordinance 2017-34: Amending Wayne Municipal Code Title VII Traffic Code,
Section 78-131 Restricted Parking 12:00 Midnight to 5:00 
a.m.; Southeast Quadrant of the City (Second Reading)

9. Action on Estoppel Certificate between the City of Wayne and Cottonwood Wind Project,
LLC 

Background:  NextEra is requesting to amend some language in the City’s original 
power contract to satisfy their tax equity.  This will assist with NextEra securing 
permanent financing for their Cottonwood project. 

10. Ordinance 2017-35: Approving Amendment No. 2 to the Power Purchase
Agreement between the City of Wayne and Cottonwood Wind 
Project, LLC 

11. Action on Change Order No. 1 for the “Beaumont First Addition Water & Sewer
Extension Project” which is an increase of $10,732.00 to 
Penro Construction, Inc. 

Background:  This change order finalizes out the quantities that were installed in the 
field on this project. 

12. Action on Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 2 for the “Beaumont First
Addition Water & Sewer Extension Project” in the amount of 
$130,807.41 to Penro Construction, Inc.  

Background:  This is for work completed in accordance with our contract and 
approved for payment by the project engineer. 

13. Action on Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 3 for the “4th Street Paving
Project” in the amount of $185,548.48 to A & R Construction 

Background:  This is for work completed in accordance with our contract and 
approved for payment by the project engineer. 

14. Action on Change Order No. 1 for the "Wayne Country Club Clubhouse Addition 
and Remodel Project," which is a decrease of $50,785 to OCC Builders, LLC



15. Resolution 2017-99:  Approving Service Agreement between Alliance 
   Cooperative Energy Services Power Marketing LLC and
   the City of Wayne

16 .Adjourn



Back to Top

























Back to Top





Back to Top













































Back to Top







































Back to Top















Back to Top







Back to Top





Back to Top



Back to Top





Back to Top







Back to Top






	Final Agenda 11-21-17.pdf
	...
	CITY COUNCIL MEETING
	November 21, 2017

	Blank Page



